 Test report No. : 10028281S-A
 Page : 11 of 56
 Issued date : August 21, 2013
 FCC ID : W2Z-01000005
UL Japan, Inc.
Shonan EMC Lab.
1-22-3 Megumigaoka, Hiratsuka-shi, Kanagawa-ken, 259-1220 JAPAN
Telephone: +81 463 50 6400 / Facsimile: +81 463 50 6401
APPENDIX 1: Photographs of test setup
Appendix 1-1: Photograph of EUT and antenna position
*. Size of EUT: 464.5 (width)  516.7 (depth)  18 (height) [mm]
Antenna #1
Front (patient side)
(X-ray receiving section)
Right
Left
Top
Bottom Antenna #0
With battery
Rear (operator side)
Without battery
Antenna #1
Antenna #0
Antenna #1 Antenna #0
200mm
Rear cover panel (metal)
RF module
 Test report No. : 10028281S-A
 Page : 12 of 56
 Issued date : August 21, 2013
 FCC ID : W2Z-01000005
UL Japan, Inc.
Shonan EMC Lab.
1-22-3 Megumigaoka, Hiratsuka-shi, Kanagawa-ken, 259-1220 JAPAN
Telephone: +81 463 50 6400 / Facsimile: +81 463 50 6401
Appendix 1-1: Photograph of EUT and antenna position (cont’d)
Appendix 1-2: EUT and support equipment
Description of EUT and Support Equipment
No. Item Model number Serial number Manufacturer Remark
A Flat Panel Sensor DR-ID 911SE H121014 FUJIFILM EUT.
B1,B2,B3 Battery Pack 125N100050 01(B1), 02(B2), 03(B3) FUJIFILM Support equipment.
C Power Supply Unit DR-ID 900MP 12 FUJIFILM Support equipment.
D Battery Charger 125N100052 F0002688 FUJIFILM Support equipment.
E AC Adaptor 125Y100057 A000027F FUJIFILM Support equipment.
F Note PC Latitude E5500 33406843389 DELL Support equipment. (ULJ: SRE-02)
List of cables used
No. Name Length (m) Shield
 SE cable 10 Shielded
 LAN cable 1 Unshielded
 AC cable 1.9 Unshielded
C
D
F
A: EUT
E
B1
B3 B2
Antenna terminal port conducted
power measurement
100mm 100mm
14mm 14mm
200mm
*. The size on a photograph is a size
actually measured on EUT.
Antenna #1 Antenna #0
Antenna #0 Antenna #1
 Test report No. : 10028281S-A
 Page : 13 of 56
 Issued date : August 21, 2013
 FCC ID : W2Z-01000005
UL Japan, Inc.
Shonan EMC Lab.
1-22-3 Megumigaoka, Hiratsuka-shi, Kanagawa-ken, 259-1220 JAPAN
Telephone: +81 463 50 6400 / Facsimile: +81 463 50 6401
Appendix 1-3: Drawing information
*. Size of EUT: 464.5 (width)  516.7 (depth)  18 (height) [mm]
100.35
500
Top side
3.634mm: To top surface of antenna PCB.
5.25mm: To bottom surface of antenna PCB
12.75mm (*.To bottom surface of antenna PCB form the rear surface of EUT.)
Unit: [mm]
 Test report No. : 10028281S-A
 Page : 14 of 56
 Issued date : August 21, 2013
 FCC ID : W2Z-01000005
UL Japan, Inc.
Shonan EMC Lab.
1-22-3 Megumigaoka, Hiratsuka-shi, Kanagawa-ken, 259-1220 JAPAN
Telephone: +81 463 50 6400 / Facsimile: +81 463 50 6401
Appendix 1-4: Photograph of test setup
Position Setup photographs
Front
(Patient
side)
(Antenna
#0, #1)
(separation
distance=
0mm)
Step 1-1
~1-5,
Clause 7.1
Rear
(Antenna
#0, #1)
(separation
distance=
0mm)
Top
(Antenna
#0, #1)
(separation
distance=
0mm)